
Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 10 October 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Matters arising
 Care leaver accommodation reference going to Cabinet on 

16 October 2017;
 Statutory member, Mansoor Ahmad has resigned.

1 - 8

4 Cabinet Member priorities 

5 Ofsted update report 9 - 66

6 Ofsted single inspection framework outcomes in London
Contribution from Kathy Bundred, Children’s Improvement 
Adviser for the Local Government Association

67 - 70

7 Performance Monitoring Report 71 - 80

8 Department Update Report 81 - 86

9 Work Programme 87 - 100

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors: 
Dennis Pearce (Chair)
Linda Taylor OBE (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Mike Brunt
Pauline Cowper
Charlie Chirico
Edward Foley
Joan Henry
James Holmes
Jerome Neil
Brenda Fraser
Sally Kenny
Substitute Members: 
Adam Bush
Peter Southgate
Jill West

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disc
[...]
hem understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
24 JULY 2017
(7.16 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Dennis Pearce (in the Chair), Pauline Cowper, John 

Dehaney, Edward Foley, Joan Henry, James Holmes, Jerome 
Neil, Michael Bull and Adam Bush

Co-opted Members Mansoor Ahmad, Helen Forbes and Colin 
Powell

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet Member for 
Education), Paul Angeli (Assistant Director Childrens' Social 
Care and Youth Inclusion), Jane McSherry (Assistant Director of 
Education), Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department) and Karla Finikin (Service Manager - SEN 
& Disabilities Integrated Service)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllrs Brunt, Taylor and Chirico (Cllrs Dehaney, Bush 
and Bull substituted).  Apologies were also received from Cllr Akyigyina OBE and Cllr 
Katy Neep, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

Matters arising: in response to a member question, Yvette Stanley, Director, 
Children, Schools and Families, clarified that the department has been working with 
Steve Langley in Housing to develop a care leaver accommodation offer with private 
landlords.  This would provide multiple occupation dwellings supported with wrap-
around care.  However, these have not come to fruition at the current time and further 
work is ongoing. The successful innovation fund bid was also highlighted.  A grant of 
£1m from the Department for Education (DFE) will be used in partnership with five 
other south London boroughs to meet the needs of looked after children including 
improving access to high quality residential care and foster placements.

4 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 4)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education, provided an update to 
members, highlighting the following:
1. Merton’s response to the Grenfell Tower fire: the DfE has requested a local 

authority report on any school buildings that are four stories high and over.  All 
school buildings in Merton with cladding are two storeys or less and therefore do 
not fall into the DfE’s higher risk category.  However, as a precautionary measure, 
checks are currently being carried out to establish the type of cladding used on 
some of Merton’s schools.  Additionally, the fire safety arrangements of all 
community schools in the borough are being reviewed through a survey.  So far 
this has established that all fire safety arrangements are up-to-date;

2. Outcomes of school Ofsted inspections: the Cabinet Member congratulated the 
staff and Headteacher of Rutlish School that moved from a good to outstanding 
judgement as a result of its recent inspection.  Aragon, Hatfield, Joseph Hood and 
Pelham schools were all highlighted as having retained their good Ofsted 
judgements.  However, it was noted that Merton Abbey has moved from a good to 
a requires improvement judgement;

3. Special school expansion: having previously expanded the lower school at 
Perseid, work has now started on the expansion of the upper school.  The 
Cabinet Member highlighted that the publication Children and Young People Now, 
has recently featured Perseid, highlighting its best practice.  The Cabinet Member 
gave her thanks to Tina Harvey, the Headteacher at Perseid, for all she has 
achieved;

4. School attendance: new data shows that Merton schools are doing better than the 
national average at all levels for attendance (primary, secondary, special and 
pupil referral unit);

5. Merton resident survey: this has shown an increase in the number of Merton 
residents who regard the borough’s schools as good; and

6. Harris Wimbledon: the planning application to move Elim Church to Merton Hall 
was rejected because the planned frontage was not in keeping with the existing 
exterior of Merton Hall.  Officers have a new plan in place to address this.

In response to member questions, the Cabinet Member clarified:
1. Merton Abbey Primary: officers were aware of areas needing improvement prior 

to the Ofsted inspection and were already providing support and challenge.  This 
will be increased where necessary.  The Cabinet Member checks with officers 
that all the support needed is being given.  The proximity of Merton Abbey  to 
Harris Wimbledon is a positive development given the facilities that will become 
available to the primary school as a result;

2. Future Ofsted inspections: highlighted this is a rolling and on-going programme.  
Officers maintain a list of schools that are d
[...]
)

This item was provided for information.  

Page 7



8

12 SETTING THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017- 18 (Agenda 
Item 12)

It was noted that the work programme has capacity to allow for activity linked to the 
outcome of the Ofsted inspection to be added as needed.  This will be considered in 
detail once the report is published and may require time in the work programme 
throughout the reminder of the municipal year.

Members were encouraged to consider the information about experts, visits and lines 
of questioning provided in the topic suggestion packs (the scrutiny officer will provide 
this in soft copy to improve ease of access).  Guidance is required from Panel 
members on which external experts and visits they wish to pursue.  Additionally, it 
was suggested that members give feedback on the available questioning guidance to 
ascertain whether this meets their needs.

It was noted that the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel will pick-
up the topic of care leaver accommodation as part of a housing deep dive at its 
meeting on 5 September 2017.  It has requested that members of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel attend to assist them in this task.  
Additionally, the Overview and Scrutiny Commission is considering whether to 
undertake a task group looking at the recruitment and retention of school staff.

RESOLVED: to accept the work programme as presented.

Page 8



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
 
Date: 10 October 2017
Wards: All wards

Subject:  Ofsted Inspection Report 2017
Lead officer: Yvette Stanley, Director, Children Schools and Families
Lead member: Councillor Katy Neep; Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah.
Contact officer: Mark Gwynne, Interim Head of Policy, Planning and Performance.

Recommendations: That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel:

A. Note the outcome and recommendations from the Ofsted Inspection Report
B. Consider how the recom
[...]


 Paul Angeli, 
Assistant Director 
Children’s' Social 
Care and Youth 
Inclusion

Contribution from Kathy 
Bundred, Children’s 
Improvement Adviser for 
the London Government 
Association

Work programme To amend/agree the Panel’s work programme and 
accommodate any new/additional pre-decision or 
other items that the Panel may wish to consider.

Meeting date: 8 November 2017 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 31 October 2017)
Theme: setting the work programme 
Item Purpose/intended outcome Responsible 

officer/Member topic 
lead

POSSIBLE external 
witnesses/visits and 
questioning guidance 
(TBC)

Cabinet Member 
priorities

Update from the responsible Cabinet Member.  
Questions from the Panel.

Cabinet Members for 
Education (Cllr 
Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah) and 
Children’s Services 
(Cllr Katy Neep)

Performance 
monitoring 

Discussion of the existing basket of performance 
indicators for on-going monitoring.

Naheed Chaudhry, 
Head of Policy, 
Planning and 

P
age 90



Performance
Department 
update report

Update on developments affecting the Children, 
Schools and Families Department since the last 
scrutiny Panel meeting.   Questions will be taken from 
Panel members. 

Yvette Stanley, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Children, Schools 
and Families 
Budget/business 
planning (Round 
1)

To enable the Panel to comment on the budget 
proposals and any new or revised savings as part of 
the first round of the process for agreeing the 
Council’s budget and business plan.

The current budget required cost savings to the CSF 
department.  This agenda item also provides the 
opportunity to understand if this objective is being 
realised and what impact this is having in terms of 
service provision.

 Yvette Stanley, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and 
Families

 Caroline Holland, 
Director of 
Corporate Services

 Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services, will provide 
training before the 
January meeting giving 
a detailed guide to the 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  All 
members are 
encouraged to attend. 

 Scrutiny of finance – 
Councillor workbook 
(the Local Government 
Association).

Harris Wimbledon 
update

To monitor progress of the delivery of the new school 
in line with the Panel’s reference to Cabinet in June 
2016: 1) ensuring the opening date for the new school 
is optimised to not destabilise existing Merton 
secondaries, 2) maximising the design to give pupils 
the same advantage enjoyed by children at other 
Merton secondaries, 3) supporting Merton Abbey 
Primary in agreeing shared use of the site, 4) 
protecting the financial interests of the borough during 
the development of the site, 5) sustaining the level of 
community rental space, and 6) ensuring the safety of 
pupils using the site.

 Yvette Stanley, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and 
Families

 (Possibly Chris Lee 
to discuss site 
clearance for 
permanent site)

 Invite representative(s) 
of the Harris Academy 
Chain to update 
members directly on 
the development of the 
school and plans for its 
future

 Visit Harris Merton, to 
see the expansion 
project and to hear 
from the provider of the 
new school first hand 
and in situ

P
age 91

http://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/scrutiny-finance-885.pdf
http://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/scrutiny-finance-885.pdf


 Free schools: 
challenges and 
opportunities for 
accountability: Centre 
for Public Scrutiny

Routes into 
employment for 
vulnerable 
cohorts task 
group – executive 
response and 
action plan

The task group’s report has been accepted by 
Cabinet.  This will be to receive an executive response 
to the task group’s recommendations and an action 
plan.

 Sara Williams, 
Programme 
Manager Economy, 
futureMerton

 Kim Brown, Head of 
Organisational 
Development &HR 
Strategy

Final report of the 
rapporteur 
scrutiny review of 
user voice

When presented to the Panel at its meeting in July, it 
was agreed that Cllr Neil, Cllr
[...]

	Enc. 1 for Ofsted upate report
	Ofsted Outcomes August 2017 Final Presentation

	6 Ofsted single inspection framework outcomes in London
	7 Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 2: CYPP performance index as at August 2017

	8 Department Update Report
	Scrutiny Oct 17 Structure Chart CSF

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
10 OCTOBER 2017
(7.17 pm - 9.16 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Dennis Pearce (in the Chair), Linda Taylor OBE, 

Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE, Pauline Cowper, Charlie Chirico, 
Edward Foley, Joan Henry, Brenda Fraser and Sally Kenny

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet Member for 
Education), Katy Neep (Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services), Paul Angeli (Assistant Director Childrens' Social Care 
and Youth Inclusion), Jane McSherry (Assistant Director of 
Education), Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department) and Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Kathy Bundred (Children’s Improvement Adviser, Local 
Government Association).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brunt and Neil with Cllrs Kenny and 
Fraser substituting.  Additionally, apologies were received from Cllr Holmes and Colin 
Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were accepted as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting.

Matters arising
Further scrutiny of accommodation for care leavers was undertaken by the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel at its meeting in September 
with members from the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel in 
attendance.  The resulting reference is going to Cabinet on 16 October 2017.  It is 
anticipated that if accepted by Cabinet, a departmental action plan will be presented 
to the Panel at a forthcoming meeting (most likely in January 2018).  In the 
meantime, the Children Social Care team continues to work with colleagues in 
Housing, exploring the potential of setting up a small House of Multiple Occupation 
for care leavers in addition to other options.

4 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 4)

Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education, provided members 
with an update, highlighting the following:

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

1. Merton’s exam results: despite changes to the content and expression of grades 
for English and Maths GCSEs, the Merton family of schools has done well.  
Overall, 72% of Merton’s students achieved a grade 4 to 9 for English and Maths.  
This is a 2% increase on last year and higher than the national average for 2016.  
Similarly, there have been reforms to A Levels.  However, 99% of Merton’s 
students still received an A* to E which is 1% higher than the national average.  
Thanks were expressed to heads, teachers, students and officers for this 
performance;

2. Ofsted school inspections: the outcome of the Ofsted inspections of two Merton 
primary schools was reported.  Park Primary School received a good judgement 
and Harris Primary was judged outstanding; and

3. New Harris Wimbledon Academy: planning permission for the development of 
Merton Hall has been granted meaning that progress can now be made on 
assembling the site for the new school (Merton Hall will be modified for use by 
one of the current residents of the site which will be used for the new school 
development).  Officers have worked hard on the new design for Merton Hall, 
responding to initial criticisms and allowing the authority to progress with provision 
of new school places.

In response to member questions, the Cabinet Member clarified,

 Heads are trying to understand all the changes currently ongoing to the exam 
system and not just the new approach to expressing grades at GCSE.  All schools 
will be working with students and their parents to explain these changes.  
(Councillor Neep added that the British Chamber of Commerce has produced a 
video clip for businesses on the new expression of GCSE grades.  This might be 
appropriate for use by the Merton Chamber of Commerce and LoveWimbledon 
with local businesses and employers.  It may be possible to engage with both 
through the Economic Wellbeing Group.); and

 Cllr Taylor asked why the Wimbledon Park nodal point for the Wimbledon Harris 
school had been removed when there is no secondary school for boys in the north 
of Wimbledon, which is one of the largest concentrations of young families in the 
borough.  Cllr Cooper-Marbiah explained that the nodal points for the Wimbledon 
Harris catchment area are determined by the Academy chain to reflect the results 
of its consultation process and following expressions of interest/demand.

Cllr Katy Neep, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, provided an update to 
members.  The Cabinet Member noted the good judgement of the recent Ofsted 
inspection but also highlighted that the Council cannot rest and that Merton needs to 
remain dynamic, ambitious and successful:
1. Autism Spectrum and Emotional Social and Mental Health Disorders: there is a 

growing need to provide for these conditions.  As a result, the Council is just 
about to relaunch its strategy covering this area.  The Cabinet Member 
highlighted the need to focus on transition points such as Early Years.  Work is 
therefore on-going with private nurseries to ensure they are able to identify and 



3

provide appropriate support.  There is a focus on pathways enabling access to 
services all the way through to 19 years plus;

2. Think Family: this requires a joint approach with support coming from across 
Council Departments.  The soon to be established Family Drug and Alcohol Court 
was highlighted as demonstrating the Think Family approach as it focuses on 
families staying together with support and treatment being provided.  Currently, 
the Cabinet Member is working with other Departments to ensure that this 
approach is reflected when recommissioning services for adults;  

3. Recruitment and retention: whilst this has already been highlighted as an issue for 
teachers, heads and social workers, it is also an issue for other specialist services 
such as occupational therapists, educational phycologists, speech and language 
therapists etc, potentially impacting on commissioning of new services.  The 
Cabinet Member highlighted that this means there is an even greater need to 
promote Merton as a place to work; and

4. National Adoption Week: noted that Merton’s adoption service was judged as 
outstanding as part of the recent Ofsted inspection.  The Cabinet Member 
thanked officers for this achievement and encouraged all members to celebrate 
this service as part of National Adoption Week that is happening from 16 October 
2017.

5 OFSTED UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

Yvette Stanley, Director of Children’s, Schools and Families, gave a presentation 
outlining the outcomes of the recent Ofsted Single Inspection and LSCB review.  The 
following points were highlighted:
 This was a forensic inspection of Merton’s services which even included a visit 

from the new Minister;
 Over 206 staff and partners were interviewed;

 Additionally, members of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel were interviewed.  Ofsted complimented the Panel for its cross party 
working for the benefit of vulnerable children in Merton.  Additionally, the Panel 
was credited for receiving a full suit of performance monitoring indicators at every 
meeting; 

 The inspection has confirmed that Merton is in the top 10 local authorities 
nationally for its provision of children’s services;

 Ofsted found that managers and social workers know their children well.  This 
reflects the approach of having small teams within the Department allowing clear 
line of sight and understanding of all cases;

 The important role of schools and settings in helping to deliver services was also 
highlighted by Ofsted;

 Merton’s systemic model and approach to safeguarding was found to be robust by 
Ofsted; this works to ensure children are heard and where possible child in need, 
protection and care plans are focussed on making children safer and improving 
their outcomes as a result;

 Merton’s good multiagency working was highlighted;



4

 The Council had just started a new contract for return home interviews with 
missing children.  This will as it is embedded be providing high quality interviews.  
The process has been shortened meaning interviews are happening quicker.  
However, this was too newly established to be able to influence the outcome of 
the inspection; and

 The weekly Missing meetings hosted in the MASH and The Children Missing from 
Education Board were both developed based on Ofsted best practice and 
therefore were also praised as part of the inspection.

Looked after children
 The approach of the Corporate Parenting Board with the involvement of 

opposition members and the Chief Executive as chair, was praised by Ofsted;
 Merton’s approach to care proceedings was credited with being the best out of 

boroughs using the South West London courts;

 Care planning was seen to be effective in a significant majority of cases;
 All out of borough placements have to be reviewed and approved with a review 

undertaken of potential risks;
 The Virtual School was seen to be supporting children in achieving the right 

targets which are expressed through personal education plans;
 Merton was again complimented for its multidisciplinary working;
 Placements for children were shown to be stable resulting in positive outcomes; 

and
 Services for young unaccompanied asylum seekers impressed Ofsted.

Adoption
 The service gained a rare outstanding judgement.  This is against a backdrop of 

all services having been challenged by Government to improve;
 At the time of the inspection, all children had been placed with their adoptive 

families with none waiting placements.  The service was praised for the timely and 
careful way in which it approaches placements;

 The quality of the assessment of adoptive parents and life story work was 
regarded as impressive;

 Care leavers were seen to be known well with the service working hard to achieve 
good outcomes on their behalf; and

 The fact that the service remains in touch with 97% of care leavers demonstrates 
the quality of the relationship and the effective approach being taken to case load 
management.

Leadership, management and governance
 The longevity of the service of the Director and commitment made to Children’s 

Services from the top of the Council (notably the Chief Executive and members) 
were noted along with cross-party support; and



5

 Merton’s practice model (Signs of Safety) was noted for placing children at its 
centre and allowing support for families without losing sight of the risks.  Partners 
increasingly understand the practice model.

Recommendations
 65% of case work was judged good or outstanding with most of the rest requires 

improvement;
 The Staying Put policy has a financial cost which needs to be recognised.  

However, two more young people in foster care have taken up the opportunity for 
Staying Put since the Ofsted inspection and we now have five young people in 
Staying Put placements;

 Work is ongoing with the service provider to improve provision of health histories; 
and

 The recommendations are challenging but not complex.  The Department is 
putting together an action plan which has to be sent off to Ofsted in the next few 
weeks.

Merton Safeguarding Children Board
 This has gone through a period of change with a focus on quality assurance.  It 

was judged outstanding by Ofsted.  There are no recommendations that relate to 
the board.

In response to member questions, the Director clarified:
 Future aims: the service is constantly thinking what it can do better for children.  

This is against a background of declining funding and changing demographics; 
there are now 4,000 additional children in Merton’s primary schools with a 
growing number needing specialist services; and

 Families from other boroughs: once placed in the borough the duty for support 
passes to Merton.  This applies equally to families that Merton places out of 
borough.  This situation has arisen because of the pressure on housing in 
London.  As a result, councils are having to come up with increasingly creative 
ways in which to house their residents.  

RESOLVED: all Panel members wanted to express their thanks to the Director 
and her officers for all their hard work that has achieved this Ofsted judgement.  
The members agreed to write to partners to thank them for their contribution to 
the Ofsted judgement.

6 OFSTED SINGLE INSPECTION FRAMEWORK OUTCOMES IN LONDON 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Panel received a presentation from Kathy Bundred, Children’s Improvement 
Adviser for the Local Government Association, providing members with context on 
the outcome of the recent Ofsted Single Inspection and LSCB review.



6

Kathy noted it was a pleasure to read Merton’s Ofsted report and that it is one of a 
small number of authorities that are doing well in the provision of their children’s 
services; currently there are more authorities in London that are inadequate or 
requirement improvement than are good and outstanding.

The deteriorating performance in children’s services in London has been a shock: 
there has never before been six authorities in London that have been judged 
inadequate.  There has been a resulting debate about funding.  Certainly it is easier 
to be successful with more funding.  However, it was noted that in Kensington & 
Chelsea, which has a similar range of judgements to Merton, social workers only 
have seven cases to hold whereas Merton social workers will have 15. For Merton to 
be funded at the same level as Kensington & Chelsea would require an additional 
£4m per annum. 

There are only three outstanding authorities in England: Lincolnshire, Kensington and 
Chelsea and Westminster and across England only a third are judged good or 
outstanding.  In London, this is a little better with 47% achieving at this level.  
However, there are proportionately more judged inadequate in London compared to 
England as a whole, showing that the capital is more polarised in the provision of 
children’s services compared to the rest of the country.

Merton is one of just a handful of authorities that are currently judged outstanding for 
the quality of its leadership, management and government.  The others are the 
Triborough, Hampshire, Leeds and Cheshire West.

The shared features of authorities with children’s services judged good or higher 
were noted:
 Relentless in their pursuit of the best for their children;
 Stability in their services and their management;

 No playing politics with children’s services.  Rather members are interested in 
services and are keen to learn;

 Focus on what’s happening for children and drill down into individual cases;
 Good self knowledge often built on a self audit which is challenging;
 Workforce strategy in place to lessen the effect of workforce turnover.  This 

means there is a continual focus on training, performance and support.  Spans of 
control are not extended and allow managers to have sight of individual cases; 
and

 Partner engagement is effective in helping to deliver services.

Merton’s Ofsted judgement has been compared with those of authorities judged 
outstanding and it’s hard to point out the differences.  It was specifically asked if not 
receiving an outstanding judgement is linked to the recommendation on health 
histories.  However, Kathy was able to clarify that this has also been featured in the 
inspection reports of authorities judged outstanding.

In response to member questions it was clarified that authorities where the Ofsted 
judgement has been surprising, have often made a key decision that has adversely 



7

impacted on services.  For example, removing a whole management layer, negatively 
impacting on caseloads and undermining spans of control and lines of sight. 

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

Yvette Stanley, the Director for Children, Schools and Families, explained to 
members that a new social care case management system, called Mosaic, has been 
implemented and the Department is in the process of building the reports needed to 
extract data from the system.  As a result, whilst it is possible to review data in the 
system, this isn’t presented as needed and can’t be extracted for review by the 
Panel.  

Work is currently ongoing to refine the system and to get it working as needed which 
is the first priority.  This is why the performance management data isn’t currently 
available.  It is anticipated that this work will take until the end of December 2017 to 
complete with data not becoming available for the Panel to review until its meeting in 
January 2018 at the earliest.  Members noted that they would be concerned if the 
data wasn’t available in January 2018.

Two changes in performance data were reported:
 an increase in referrals to the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub.  These have 

increased from around 400 a month up to around 620 in June.  This is to be 
anticipated as a result of the recent Ofsted inspection but means a significant 
increase in activity that has to be resourced including leading to a rise in numbers 
of children on child protection plans; and

 care proceeding times have lengthened recently reflecting a more challenging 
case.

RESOLVED: members requested that they be proactively informed by the 
Department of any significant changes that occur during the period for which 
performance monitoring data isn’t available.

8 DEPARTMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

Yvette Stanley, Director Children, Schools and Families, highlighted the development 
of the new pan London adoption agency.  This will provide a different delivery model 
comprising a hub and four spokes with Merton part of the South London spoke.  
Whilst this has been to the Panel previously, it will need to return to the Panel in the 
near future for pre-decision scrutiny.  The Department will liaise with the scrutiny 
officer about timing.

In response to member questions the Director in addition to Paul Angeli, Assistant 
Director for Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion and Jane McSherry, Assistant 
Director for Education, provided the following clarification:
 Quality of early years provision: the Council is working with early years providers 

including those that are privately owned.  This is because the Council funds these 
settings.  All are subject to quality assurance visits and safeguarding checks;



8

 Collaborative school improvement: the formation of the new partnership has 
resulted from the Council working with schools to develop a preferred model and 
then consulting with heads;

 Whatley Avenue: there is confidence that the interim site for the new Harris 
Wimbledon school will be ready in time for opening of provision in September 
2018;

 30 hours free of early education: this is being implemented through existing 
providers and currently there is no concern about its implementation although the 
process appears complex.  The Department will continue to monitor this going 
forward;

 Contextualised safeguarding: this is a new approach which recognises the risks to 
young people caused by what they are exposed to in their everyday lives.  This 
necessitates joint working across the Council to try and remove some of these 
risks.  For example, environmental services would be responsible for tackling the 
sale of drugs in a particular location in the borough.  Central Bedfordshire Council 
is about to conduct a pilot around the approach and Merton will participate;

 Increase in those with SEN: schools mainly provided assistance for children and 
young people through the SEN Support programme; and

 Neglect: the Merton Children Safeguarding Board is looking at neglect and how 
this can be addressed through Think Family.  Whilst it might not be possible to 
eradicate this entirely, the focus is on early intervention.

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

Members were reminded that the first round of the budget process will come to the 
Panel at its next meeting on 8 November.  Additionally, there will be a public health 
briefing on health and wellbeing outcomes before the next meeting (from 6pm in the 
committee rooms on 8 November 2017).


